

No. 21-1517

IN THE
United States Court Of Appeals
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

IN RE: ZOFRAN (ONDANSETRON) PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

HEATHER PERHAM, et al.,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

— v. —

GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC,

Defendant - Appellee,

SUN PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD.; SANDOZ, INC.; PROVIDENCE HEALTH
SYSTEM; NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORP.; MCKESSON CORPORATION;
DOES 1 THROUGH 100, INCLUSIVE, TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL USA;
GLAXOSMITHKLINE HOLDINGS (AMERICAS) INC.,

Defendants.

—————
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

LOUIS M. BOGRAD
MOTLEY RICE LLC
401 9th Street NW, Suite 1001
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 232-5504

June 15, 2022

Attorney for Plaintiffs - Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Contrary to GSK’s Arguments, FDA’s Actions on Novartis’s 2020 PAS Do Not Have Preemptive Effect.	4
A. GSK Ignores the Legal Standard for Impossibility Preemption Announced in <i>Albrecht</i>	5
B. FDA’s Actions on Novartis’s 2020 PAS Do Not Prohibit a CBE Label Change to Include the Results of the Japanese Animal Studies.	8
II. Contrary to GSK’s Arguments, FDA’s Actions on the 2015 Reichmann Citizen Petition and the 2016 Novartis PAS Do Not Have Preemptive Effect.	12
III. Contrary to GSK’s Arguments, the Japanese Animal Studies are “Newly Acquired Information” that Would Have Supported a CBE Change from Pregnancy Category B to Pregnancy Category C.	14
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Board,
379 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1967)7

Cervený v. Aventis, Inc.,
783 F. App'x 804 (10th Cir. 2019).....7

Dolin v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC,
951 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020).....7

Drescher v. Bracco Diagnostics Inc.,
2020 WL 1466296 (D. Ariz. Mar. 26, 2020)24

In re Celexa & Lexapro Marketing & Sales Practices Litigation,
779 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2015) passim

In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Products Liability Litigation,
2022 WL 855853 (D.N.J. Mar. 23, 2021)7

In re Incretin-Based Therapies Products Liability Litigation,
524 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (S.D. Cal. 2021)7, 25

In re Incretin-Based Therapies Products Liability Litigation,
No. 21-55342, 2022 WL 898595 (9th Cir. Mar. 28, 2022).....7

In re Taxotere (Docetaxel) Products Liability Litigation,
508 F. Supp. 3d 71 (E.D. La. 2020)14

Knight v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
984 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2021).....24

Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht,
139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019) passim

Milward v. Acuity Specialty Products Group, Inc.,
639 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2011)22

Rice v. Norman Williams Co.,
458 U.S. 654 (1982)6

Seufert v. Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp.,
187 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (S.D. Cal. 2016)7

Silverstein v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
2020 WL 6110909 (S.D. Fla. 2020).....7

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009) passim

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 355(o)(4)(A).....8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of United States of America, *Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht*,
2018 WL 4562163 (U.S. 2018).....20

The Environment and Disease: Association or Causation?,
58 Proc. Royal Soc’y Med. 295 (1965).....22

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 312.33(b)(6).....13

21 C.F.R. § 314.3(b) 15, 19, 20

21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii) 6, 15, 20

21 C.F.R. §§ 201.57(c)(6)(i) 15, 20

Supplemental Applications Proposing Labeling Changes for Approved
Drugs, Biologics, and Medical Devices, 73 Fed. Reg. 49603 (Aug. 22,
2008).....16
